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Shrl Annasahib Shinde: No, Sir.
The question regarding fertilizer capacity not being utilized fully and consequent under production may be addressed to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals. As regards prices I have already explained the position to the House,

Shri M, R, Krishna: May 1 know whether there is any difference in price charged to the big landlords who are entitled to get agricultural loans etc. and the prices which are charged to small land->w ners who are not eligible for any loan® T would also like to know whether there are any complaints that for the 30 per cent produetion aliowed to be sold by the manufacturers the prices charged are not according to the prices fixed by the Government?

Shri Annasahib Shinde- In regard to the first part of the hon. Moember’s qQuestion there 1= no discrimination whatsoever between a big farmer and a small farmer in regard to the prices at which fertilizers are made available.
In regarq to the second part of the hon. Member's guestion, I have already explained the position that 30 per cent of the indigenous production is allowrd to be sold freely by the manufacturers,

Shri Shri Chand Goel: In view of Government's determination to increase agricultural production and in view of the shortage of fertilizer I would like to know whether the Government has any plan to augment the supply of fertilizers, because the prices certainly depend on demand and sup-Ply and if supplies are augmented the prices are likely to come down. I would also like to know the plan of the Government to increase fertilizer production in the next Plan so that the fammers are in a position to get the required quantity at reasonable

prices.

8hri Annasahib Shinde: I can understand the anxiety of the hon Members to increase the awvailability of fertilizers. But may I submit for the information of the hon. House that this year the availability of fertilizer is 'much more than it was ever before?
We have made larger quantities available to the farmers this year? For instance, we are making available nitrogenous fertilizer to the tune of
:3'5 lakh tons, phosphatic fertilizers to the tune of 5 lakh tons and potash to the tune of 2-17 lakhs tons. 1 think the availability is 50 to 60 per cent more than that of last year.

Decontrol of Sugar

+
*453. Shri ¥Yashpal Singh:
Shri P. Ramamaurti:
Shri A. K. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the sugar mill owners have asked for decontrol of sugar as a measure to boost sugar production:

(b) if so, whether Government have considereq their demand; and

(¢) the steps Government have taken in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Decontrol does not seemn to be feasible in the present sugar situation.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: The payment of sugarcane price is governed....

Shri X, N. Tiwary: Sir, how is he replying? The question is different.
It does not concern this,
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Shri Annasahip Shinde: 1 have mentioned in the main answer that we are not contemplating decontro} of

sugar,
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Shrt Annasahibh Shinde: The main reason why at the moment we do not contemplate gecontrol is that if sugar is decontrolled, as a yesult of inadequate availability of suger in the market prires will shoot up and that will have a very adverse effect on the economy. As far as the other part of the question is concerned, up te thes end of October thiz year's production is likely to be 21.8 lakh tonnes as compared to 35 lakh tonnes of last year.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: We are not thinking of importing sugar. It would be unfortunate if we start thinking in terms of importing sugar.

Jets for Air-India

+
*454. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri George Fernandes:
Skri J. H. Patel:
Shri Umanath:
Shri K. Ramani:
Shri S. K. Tapuriab:
Shri K. P. Singh Deo:
Shri N. K. Somani:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviatlon be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Air-India head ordered two Supersonic “Concorde” jets for its international fleet:

(b) whether it is mow proposed to cance] this order in preference to four

Boeing-747 aircraft known as “Jumbo” jets;
(c) it so, the estimated penalty required to be paid to the Anglo-French Company for cancellation of the earlier order; and

{(d) the circumstances under which the decision to cancel the sariier order was taken?

